originally commenced in that court or brought there by appeal, unless a new trial is ordered, for 4 

cause shown by the supreme court. 5 

(k) The in rem action shall be brought in the district court if the value of the property seized 6 

is less than two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), otherwise the in rem action shall be 7 

brought in the superior court. The attorney general shall also, to the extent practicable, provide 8 

written notice of the action in rem to all known interested parties and all persons whose identity is 9